

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2828-2829/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2019 in WA No. 1790/2019 18-11-2019 in CCC No. 772/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE KOZHIKODE DISTRICT COOPERATIVE BANK LTD. & ANR.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.K DEVADAS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and Interim Relief)

Date : 04-02-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A. Karthik, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard Mr. A. Karthik, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners-Bank.

Issue notice.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioners-Bank has submitted that the petitioners-Bank has already paid the gratuity amount of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs) which according to the petitioners-Bank is the gratuity amount payable to the first respondent in terms of Section 4(3) of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.

Having regard to the submissions made at the Bar, there shall be stay of the impugned order(s) in W.A. NO.1790/2019 and Con. Case (C)No.772/2019 insofar as the balance gratuity amount claimed by the respondent in terms of Section 4(5) of the said Act, until further orders from this Court.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
AR-cum-PS

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER